Vzrgmza

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

Feb‘ruarv 2, 2015 TERM

- THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT in the County of Albemarle JESSE
LEROY MATTHEW, JR. did unlawfully and felomously

On or about September 13, 2014 abduct Hannah Graham with the intent to

| defile, in violation of §§18.2—_48, 18.2—10 of the Code of Vlrg,lma‘ (1950) as amended.

VCC CODE: KID-1004-F2

Docket Number:

" Grand Jury Witness: Terry L. Walls L I | X
S L Albemarle County Police Department o .

ATrueBill % gb(\o

Foreman of the Grand Jury -

Not A True Bill

Foreman of the Grand Juiy‘-
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Vzrgtma

CIN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

Februarv 2.2015 TERM

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT, in the ‘County‘ of Albemarle JESSE
LEROY MATTHEW, JR. did unlawfully and feloniously |

On lqr about Septémbe_r 13, 2014, in the County of Albemarle, willfully,
maliciously, deliberately, and with premeditation, kill and murder Hannah Graham,.

in violation of §§18.2-32; 1:8.2-10'of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

VCC CODE: MUR-0925-F2

. Docket Number: . . 3 o BN

Grand Jury Witness: Terry L. Walls-.
- Albemarle County Police Department

ATrueBil %\&&mq

Forgma’n’ of the Grand Jur?

Not A True Bill

Foreman of the Grand .Jury
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Virginia:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

e | Februarv2 2015 TERM

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT, in the County of Albemarle JESSE
LEROY MATTHEW, JR. did unlawfully |

. “On or about September 20, 2014; drive a motor vehicle on the highways in
,fh_é Commonwéalth at a speed of twenty miles per hour or moré in excess of the
épplicable maximum speed limit or in excess of eighty r.rililes'per hour regardless of
* the applicable maximum speed 11m1t in v1olat10n of §46 2-862 of the Code of
Vlrglma (1950) as amended.

VCC CODE: REC-6646-M1

- Docket Number:

" Grand Jury Witness: Terry L Walls
' Albemarle County Police Department

ATrueBil @)ul‘cx ?Q(){\C/ -

Foreman of the Grand Jury ‘

Not A True Bill

Foreman of the Gr‘ahd Jury -

15.59




Virginia:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

e | Febmarvz 2015 TERM |

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES THAT, in the cc;unfy of Albemarle JESSE
LEROY MATTHEW, JR. did unlawfully '

On or about September 20, 2014, drive a motor vehicle so as to be abreast of
another vehicle in a lane des1gnated for one vehicle, or drive a motor vehicle so as to
travel abreast of another Vehlcle travelhng in a lane designated for one Vehlcle 1n

violation of §46.2-85~7 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended

VCC CODE: REC-6641-M1

Docket Number: R i ' : : o '_,

Grand Jury Witness: . ‘Terry L. Walls
' Albemarle County Police Department

A True Bill _ @Ou\ag gbm

Foreman of the Grand Jury

Not A True Bill _ _
' Foreman of the Gfand Jury -
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

"IN THE MATTER OF:

SEALED INDICTMENTS, FEBRUARY 2, 2015 GRAND ]URY

ORDER

THIS DAY came the Commonwealth, by her Aftomey, and requested that the |
Sealed Indictments and Motion, sealed by Order of this Cogrt_.dgted 29 January, 2015,Ab,e;,1‘1nsea;1ed-.
And it appeating reasonable and just to do so it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and
DECREED that the Sealed Indictments and Motion to Seal sealed by Order of this Court dated 29
Januaty, 2015, be and heteby are unsealed and that the Clerk, or het designated Deputy, is hereby

Otdered to place the matter on §h6 Coutrt’s docket. -

ford
Commonwea orney




JAMES L. CAMBI.OS 111

ATTORNEY AT LAW

(434) 243-6973

416 E- Jefferson Street e 2436973

~ Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 ‘ ;
' ' February 9, 2015

Hon. Cheryl V. Higgins
Albemarle Circuit Court

- Court Square
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902

Re: Jesse Matthew
Dear Judge Higgins:

This letter is to inform the court that | will be Mr. Matthews attorney of
record for the charges that were Just served on him today. | request that his
first appearance be by video from the Albemarle County Jail and that it be
scheduled for Wednesday, February 18, 2015 at 11 AM. This will allow the
Fairfax County Sheriff time to return him to Albemarle after his previously
scheduled court appearance in Fairfax County Circuit Court on February |
13th. _ '

Very truly yoUrs,

Jary% L. Camblos il
Cc: client

Commonwealth attorney

BISFEB-9 AM 1: 2p
CIRCUIT CUURT CLERK'S OFF CE
ALBEMARLE COUNTY A O
DEBRA M. SHIPP, CEERK




CAPIAS

Commonweaith of *Virgi‘nia,_

TG: ALBEMARLE

You are hereby commy

magxstrate shall set the
ualess circumstan

['] presentmerit dated

[} information dat
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-'focnse Bafﬁ« 0912012{}14
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) 'comz; Report Needed (if chie ci,.ed)

for

" ORMEC 1301 MASTER OV




CHARGE ADBENDUM —
[X] CAPIAS [ ] SUMMONS

Commonwealth of Virginia
‘ ACCUSED: JESSE LER@Y MATIHEWS JR .

Jutisdiction: ALBEMARLE

X]State [ ]T.ocal Ordinance
. CodeSection R

‘ CHARGE(S): |
~ Offense Tracking.
_ Number
_ 003CR1500005500 _
kC}ffeuse Pate:: HQIZG!ZG‘M»

T “Déserytion: RECKL

Gf‘fé"fs"’;’p‘.‘"fm e _. ‘Déseriptions

|OffénseDate: | pesewpfoms -, .

_' Offenseﬂate. R Bescr;gtwn‘ N

OfferisePate: | Deseriptions .

OffenseDate: | Deseriation:

|Offense ater.

' |Offense Date: |

0fteniseDate: '

bfféqég»Déies ) o

[Offense Dates

[Otfonse Dater j}esﬂ-; ﬁﬁi‘; i

[oftense Date: .’ ‘ }) :)'_ﬁ.(m; e

[Ottonso Dater Deseription: . :

FORMI CC-1304 MASTER 05/07 * °
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

IN THE MATTER OF:

SEALED INDICTMENTS, FEBRUARY 2, 2015 GRAND JURY
ORDER

THIS DAY came the Commonwealth, by her Attorney, ex parte and pursuant to

Virginia Code Annotated Section.19.2-192.1, and requested the entry of an Order sealing certain .

Inaictrnents to be piesented to the February 2, 2015 Grand ]ury and the Motion to Seal such

Indictments. Upon consideration of the Motion of the Commonwealth and for good cause shown

it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED as follows:

1.

The Indictments contained in the manila envelope matked “Sealed Indictments, February 2,
2015 Gtand Jury” and the Commonwealth’s Motion to Seal submitted with the Indictments
are heatby sealed. |

The Indictments shall be maintained in the sealed envelope marked “Sealed Indictments,

February 2, 2015 Grand » (the “Sealed Indictments™) except as providéd herein ot until
ary ury ptas p:

further order of Court. This Order shall be included in the sealed envelépe.
The Motion to Seal shall be maintained by the Court and placed with the file at such time as -
unsealed by this Court.

Upon entry of this Order, the Sealed Indictments shall be returned to the Attorney for the

- Commonwealth and maintained by her, sealed and in a secure location, until such time as

they are turned over to an Albematle County Police Officer for the putposes of giving
evidence before the Grand Jury. | |

The Sealed Indictments shall be opened by the foreperson of the Grand Jury for the purpose
of the Grand Jury’s consideration of the Indictments contained therein. |
After considérat_ion of the Indictments and indicaﬁng the findings of the Grand Jury

thereon, the foreperson of the Grand Jury shall return the Indictments and this Ozder to the




10.

manila ¢nvélope and reseal the envelope. Thé Sealeci Indictments shall be returned to thé
Court along with the other indictments considered by the Grand Jury on the same date.
The Cletk of the Circuit Court or her designated Deputy may unseal the Sealed Indictments
solely for the putposes of required docket entries, prepanng capiases for the arrests of any

individuals for whom True Bills were returned, and to provide copies of the Indictments as

returned by the Grand Jury to the Attorney for the Commonwealth. Thereafter the Cletk or

her designated'Deputy shall reseal the envelope.

- The Clerk or her designated Deputy shall notify the Office of the Commonwealth's Attorney

when the respective capiases have been ?repared and deliver the capiases to the Office of
the Commonwealth’s Attorney for purposes of service.

Other than as specified hérgjn, the Cletk and her Deputies shall at all times maintain the
Sealed Indictfnents as sealed and in a secure location and shall not release the information
contained therein or the existence of the Sealed Indictments to any persofl:}mtjl such ﬁme as
the Sealed Indictments are unsealed by Order of this Cduﬁ and placed in the open records
of the Court.

The Attorney for the Commonwealth may inform counsel for the named Defeﬁdant, the
victims, law enforcement, and her staff of the infoﬁnau'on contained in the Sealed

Documents as necessary and approptiate to comport with the ends of justice.
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